## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 24-03-1103

## Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a construction contract with Glacier Construction, Inc dba Southeast Road Builders for the Jenae's Playground design and build project for an amount not to exceed \$672,896.00.

**WHEREAS**, the Haines Borough posted the Jenae's Playground design/build Request for Proposals on January 18, 2023 and received one responsive bidder, Glacier Construction, Inc. dba Southeast Road Builders on February 15, 2023 for \$668,300.00 which exceeded the available funds; and

**WHEREAS**, the available funds have since increased. The current breakdown of funds is: Haines Borough Schools (\$151,715.00), Haines Borough (\$150,000.00), Lucy Harrell Memorial Fund (\$150,000.00), Individual Donors (\$113,975.42), State and Local Business (\$75,074.20), Individual Fundraising efforts (\$16,891.47), Rasmuson Foundation (\$25,000.00), Reuben E. Crossett Endowed Fund (\$18,000.00), and Chilkat Valley Community Foundation (\$5,000.00) for a total funds of \$705,656.09; and

**WHEREAS**, Southeast Road Builders was contacted about whether or not they would honor their numbers on their bid from 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, Southeast Road Builders replied on February 22, 2024 affirming that for the most part, they were able to honor their previous proposal. This includes a \$57,100.00 donation from Southeast Roadbuilders; and

**WHEREAS**, There was no change to the cost of design, there was no change in the cost of construction, no change in the Lighthouse material/construction cost but there was a \$14,088.00 increase in Play Equipment Material cost and a \$1,316.00 increase in Planting Materials cost; and

**WHEREAS,** though there was a \$14,088.00 increase in Play Equipment, Northwest Playground offered a \$20,000.00 discount to offset the rise in cost,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute a construction contract with Glacier Construction, Inc. dba Southeast Road Builders for the design/build Jenae's Playground project for an amount not to exceed \$672,896.00.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 12th day of March, 2024.

Attest:

Alekka/Fullerton, MMC, Borough Clerk

Thomas C. Morphet, Mayor

OCTOBER 17 2002